segment profit of the Fresh Meats Business Division would have increased by 649 million yen
and segment profit of the Processed Foods Business Division would have decreased by 61
million yen.

In addition, the Company has classified the beef business relating to Breeders &
Packers Uruguay S.A. (“BPU”) as discontinued operations from the year ended March 31, 2023.
However, the Overseas Business Division in the reportable segments includes beef business
that has been classified as discontinued operation.

 The Group consists of 64 subsidiaries and 6 associates and joint ventures.

NH FOODS LTD. (2282)
BRIEF STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR

THE FIRST QUARTER OF THE YEAR
ENDING MARCH 31, 2025

18

For the consolidated cumulative first quarter of the year ended March 31, 2024 (April 1, 2023
through June 30, 2023):

 (millions of yen)

Processed
Foods

Business
Division

Fresh Meats
Business
Division

Overseas
Business
Division

Ballpark
Business Total

Eliminations,
adjustments
and others

Consolidated
(before

adjustment for
discontinued
operations)

Transfer to
discontinued
operations

Consolidated
(after

adjustment for
discontinued
operations)

Net sales
Sales to
external
customers

96,644 177,762 45,944 7,902 328,252 89 328,341 (6,166) 322,175

Intersegment
sales

6,899 16,163 29,287 820 53,169 (53,169) ― ― ―

Total 103,543 193,925 75,231 8,722 381,421 (53,080) 328,341 (6,166) 322,175
Segment
profit (loss) 790 10,243 (254) 2,558 13,337 (1,197) 12,140 625 12,765

For the consolidated cumulative first quarter of the year ending March 31, 2025 (April 1, 2024
through June 30, 2024):

(millions of yen)

Processed
Foods

Business
Division

Fresh Meats
Business
Division

Overseas
Business
Division

Ballpark
Business Total

Eliminations,
adjustments
and others

Consolidated
(before

adjustment for
discontinued
operations)

Transfer to
discontinued
operations

Consolidated
(after

adjustment for
discontinued
operations)

Net sales
Sales to
external
customers

95,639 188,669 44,864 8,725 337,897 153 338,050 ― 338,050

Intersegment
sales

7,077 16,745 34,976 849 59,647 (59,647) ― ― ―

Total 102,716 205,414 79,840 9,574 397,544 (59,494) 338,050 ― 338,050
Segment
profit 2,489 7,609 2,494 3,168 15,760 (1,198) 14,562 ― 14,562

(Notes) 1. “Eliminations, adjustments and others” includes unallocated items and intersegment
eliminations.

2.  Except for a few unallocated items, corporate overhead expenses and profit or loss of certain
subsidiaries are allocated to each reportable operating segment. These subsidiaries provide
indirect services and operational support for the Group included in each reportable operating
segment.

3.  “Segment profit (loss)” is calculated by deducting cost of goods sold and selling, general and
administrative expenses from net sales, and accounting for foreign exchange gains and losses